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BEFFORE TIHE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CASE NO. 221
ORDER NO. R-21

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF CONTINENTAL OIL-COMPANY FOR AN

ORDER GRANTING PERMISSION TO DUALLY

COMPLETE ITS "M. E. WANTZ NO. D"

WELL LOCATED IN TIE NW/4 SE/4 SECTION

21, -TWP. 21 SOUTH, R. 37 EAST, N.K.P.M., )
LEA COUNTY, NEW.HEXICO, FOR PRODUCING

GAS FROM THE TUBB SAND, AND OIL FRON

THE DRINKARD FORJIATION. -

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

-This matter came on for hearing at 10:00 O'clock
A. M., on May 23, 1950 pursuant to legal notice, at
Santa Fe, New Mexico, before the 0il Conservation Com~
mission of New Mexico, herecinafter referred to as the
"Commission,"

The Commtission having heard the evidence and bDeing
fully advised in the premises, FINDS:

1, That due public notice hhving been given as re=-
quired by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of the
subject matter and of the interested parties,

2. That although recent experiments tend to show
that mechanical packers and other deviges are now avail-
able for engineering successful dual completion, the
Commission is yet to be convinced of the soundness of
dual and multiple completion as a general practice in
New Mexico without specific control of each such project,
and

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that effective May 23, 1950,
the Continental Oil Company, the applicant herein, be and
it is hereby authorized to dually complete and produce
its "M. E. Wantz No. D" well located in thc NW/4 SE/4 of
Section 21, Township 21 South, Range 37 East, NP,
Lea County, New lMexico in order that gas from the Tubhb
Sand (6120t to 6195') may be produced through the annulus
between the casing and tubing, and oil from the lower
Drinkard formation (6546' to 6584') taroush the tubing
by proper perforation and proper packer or packers;

PROVIDED, NIGWIVER, that said "H. E. Wantz No. 3-D"
well shall be completed and produced in such a maaner
that there will be no commingling within the well Dore
of the said well of gzas, or oil and gas produced from
the two sevarate strata, and




PROVIDED FURTHER that said well shall be equipped
in such a mannecr that reservoir Pressures nay be deters
mined svpwarately for cach of the two scparatec strata,
and further b

e equipped wiih all flecessary connections
required to Permit recording

used at any time as may be required
its representatives,
and o0il and gas, from each separ

ate stratum nay be
accurately measured and the gas-

oil ratio determined and

he operator shall make any
v > S¢8regation te'sts by not excluding
other tests and/op deters

tinations at any time and in sych
Manner as may be deemed lecessary by the Coimission,

The original and all subse

quent tests shall be wit-
nessed by a representative of ¢

he Commission and by

PROVIDED FURTHER that prior to the time said-well js
dually completed, . the appli

cant shalil supply the Conmi ssjon,
for its approval, with plat or d showing the Proposed

method and manner of completjon, together with an electrical
or radio-activity log showing the

each separate stratum and the prop

PROVIDED FURTHER that upon
the well the .applicant shall subm
a diagramatic sketch of the mecha
Was actually used to Produce the

‘strata,'Showing tube and location
used, location and extent of Perforations, name and depin
~of each producing zone or strata and .special report of
Production, gas-oi] ratio and reservoir pressure determina-
tion of each horizon or stratum at ipe time of completion.,

rawing

he dual completion of

it to the Commission
nical installation which
seal from both zones or

of packers, other deviCes

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that jurisdiction of this case
is hereby retained by»thevCommission for such further order
or orders in the Premises gas may from time to time seen
necessary or convenient to

shall not b

> by the authority here-
“pon ten (10) days' written notice

DONE AT SANTA FE, NEW MEXICo this
1950, : -

E OF N MiXICO
CONSERVATION COMMISSION




011 Conmervation Cocmission

Py O¢ Box 1545 ‘

Ve encloss horewith, signed copy of Case No. 221, Order lo, R-2l, issued
in conmection with the hearin: held in Santa Fe, lou lexico, on lay 23,

1950,

ey

Pl Y

Vory truly yours,
o o STATE (F HEW MEXICO
S o ' OIl COMNSERVATION COMMISSION

R, R. Spurrier
Secretary-Diractor
RRS$bw ]

. “‘“ﬁ




Mrs Eo L, Shafer

Continental 011 Company

Drawer CO

Dear ire Shafers

Wo encloss herswith, signed copy of Case No, 221, Order No. R-21, issued
in comection vith the hearing held in Santa Fe, Now Maxico, on May 23,

1950,

Yory truly yours,

STATE OF IEV MEXI00
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Re Re Spurrier
Sedretary-Director
nm:bv .
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CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY
2! Hobbs, New Mexico
3 Jamuery 30, 1951
A |

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
Ps O, Box 871 .

- Santa Fe, New Mexi.co
Gentlemen:

As ordered in Case 221, Order No, R-21, dated July 13, 1950,
in regard to the dual completion in the Drinkard and Tubb formations
of Continental 0il Company!s ﬁary E. Wantz No, 3-D, Drinkard Pool,
Lea County, New Mexico, the following report is sum:n.ttedx

1, The well was originally completed on Jenuary 8, 19L8
in the Drinkard formation at a total depth of 6630t, The 7" produc-

tion caéing was set at 6627t and perforated opposii';e the Drinkard forma-

tion in the intervals: 6546! to 65531, 6558 to 65641, 65681 to 65731,

and 6580 to 6584t, The initial flowing potential was 240 barrels oil
per day, ‘o water; thfough a 1" choke, and a gas-oil ratio of 1,908 cubic
feet per barrel, The original bottom-hole pressure taken during lMay

1948, was recorded as 1,678 psi and the tubing and casing pressures were
400 psi and 50 psi respectively. A bottom-hole pressure measurement taken
in June 1950, indicated a pressure of 1,510 psi, A gas-oil ratio test
taken in April 1950, indicated a productivity of 37 barrels oil per day,
no water, and 107,9 MCF gas for a gas-oil ratio of 2,910 cubic feet per
barrel,

2, The well was duslly completed in the Tubb and Drinkard

PIONEERING IN PETROLEUM PROGRESS SINCE 1875
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N.M, 0il Conservation Commission
Pgge 2

formations between the dates September 20, 1950, and September 27, 1950,
The well was kf‘;JJ.ed with oll and a Baker Model "D'" production packer
was set at 6525!, The oil above the packer was then displaced with
mud and the oasing was perforated opposite the Tubb formation with four
Jet shots per foot from 61201 to 61901, Tubing was run, the mud displaced
with oil, and the formation treated tﬁrough the perforations with 1,000
gallons of 15% acids At that time it flowed an estimated 3,000 MCF per
day and the péck off ‘between the formations was completed by sett:lhg the
tubing, equipped with a Eaker ¥ulti-U tubing seal nipple, down on the
packer, The Drinkard formation was then swabbed in. This mechanical
set-up is shown on the attached sketch, |

3+ A back-pressure test was then taken on the Tubb formation
with ﬁie following results: (chart attached)

Open flow potentisl (calculated) 5370 WCF/day

Deliverability at 1,000 psi : 3100 MCF/day
Deliverability at 600 psi - 4500 MCF/day
Deliverability at 150 psi 5300 MCF/day
Shut-in bottom-hole pressure 2162 psi

Tests on the Drinkard indicated no change in productivity and
on January 4, 1950, a test showed a productivity of 30 barrels oil per
day,‘ 1,67 barrels water per day, and a gas-oil ratio of 3090 cubic feet
per barrel, A bottom-hole pressuré test of the Drinkard taken in November
1950, after the dual completicn showed that the pressure had declined to
1050 psi, This decline in pressure and slight increase in gas-oil. ratio
is considered normal. at this stags of depletion of a volumetrically con~-
trolled reservoir,

The data as presented above, and in particular the difference



NeM. 011 Conservation Commission
Page 3

of pressure between the formations, and the gas-—oil ratio tests on the
Drinka‘i‘d ‘formation are ev:!.denéé that the Ma.ry’ Es Yantz No. 3«~D has been
dually completed as an oil well in the Drinkerd formation and a gas
well in the Tubb formation in such a manner that there is no co-mingling

vrlt.hin the well. bore .of the hydrocarbons from the two fomations. )

Yours very truly,

LM g

- E. tL. SHAFER

Supb,,. New Mexico District -
West Texas-New Mexico Division
Production Department .

FELS-MFM
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6000 ——

6100 ——

6200 ——

86300 ——

6400 —

6500 —

6600 —

CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY
WANTZ NO.3-D

ELEV.:. 3458

8052 — . TOP OF ‘TUBB

IASARARLARA

Pt 23

8457 — - — — TOP OF DRINKARD

BAKER MODEL “D" RETAINER
PRODUCTION PACKER.

6525 —

ez J__

METHOD OF DUAL COMPLETION
T.D. 6730' P B.65880'

PERFORATIONS NOW OPEN FOR OiL PRODUCTION
IN DRINKARD: 6546-53'. 8558-84' &568-73' &
6530-84".

PERFORATIONS NOW OPEN FOR GAS PRODUCTION
IN TUBB SAND.6120-90°.
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BERORE TH: OIL CONSIERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MSXICO

CASE NO, 221
ORDER NO. R-21

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY FOR AN

ORDER GRANTING PERKISSION TO DUALLY
COMPLETE ITS "M. E. WANTZ NO. D"
WELL LOCATED IN THE NW/4 SB/4 SECTION
21, TWP.ZI SOU‘I‘H; R. 37 EAST, Noﬂii)o?v{‘o,p
LEA COUNIY, NEW MEXICO, FOR PRODUCING
GAS FROM TIE TUBB SAND, AND OIL FROK
THE DRINKARD FORMATION, :

,3,14“ ORDER OF THE CONMISSION

S | _ r-case on for hearing at 10:00 Ofclock
Ao No;lon Bay 23, 1960 pursuant to legal notice, at

- Santa Pe, New Maxic6, -before the 0il Conservation Come

giibion'of New Hexico, hereinafter referred to as the

CM‘ﬁiOBQ” '

o The Connisiiqn having heard the evidencé and being
fully advised inm the premises, FINDS:

-k, :Tﬁdi'due public notice haviang been givem as re-
quired by law, tae Commission has jurisdiction of the.
subjoect matier and of the interested parties.

2+ That although recent experiments tend to show
that mechanical packers and other deviges are now availe
able for engineering successiul dual completion, the

Coumission is yet to be convinced of the soundness. of
dusl and multiple completion as a general practice in

Ne:”nexlco without specific control of cach such project,
n

. o
AN _ 4.’)/\3_ -
! IT IS TIBREFORE ORDERED that cffcctive 2;; '23, 1950,

e R

the‘Cﬁh%fﬁental~0il“Céﬁgpgi) the applicant feroin, be and Se o, ¢

}/1tmﬁﬁ.gFFﬁbX[ﬁﬂiﬁﬁiiiia‘fo dually complete and produce e

L-{¥s TR, B.-Wants No, D"Jwell located in the QW/4 SE/4 of 20 3¢
Section » Township 21 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.H., “&ksaf

lea County, New Mexicos im order that gas from the Tubb

Sand (6120' to 6195') may be produced through the annulus

between the casiag and tubing, and oil from the lower

Drinkard formation (6546' to 6584') through the tubing

by proper perforation and proper packer or packers)

' PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that said "M. . Wantz No. 3=D"
well shall be completed and produced in such a manner
that there will be no commingling within the well bore
of the sald well of gas, or oil and gas produced from
the two separate strata, and




naer as, nay deogied necessary py the Commission,.

PROVIDED FURTIHER that sald well shall be equipped
in such a mannor that rcservolr pressurcs may bp deter-
mined separately -for cach of the two scparate strats,
and further be equipped with all nccessary connections
required to permit recordiag meters to be installed and
used at any time as-may be rcequired by the Commilssion or
its representatives, in order that natural gas, or oil
and oil and gas, frcus cach separate siratws may be
agcurately measurcd and the pas-oil ratio determined and, _

e o AT g e on s 5

‘ b ik, &ipadin s
PROVIDED FURTHER that the operato% make any &d’gf cz,‘;;,;l.‘{‘

and all tests including segregation test not excluding /
other tests and/or determinations at amy ti¥me snd im such

The origimai and all subsequent tests shall
nessed by & represcntative of the Commission and by-
roprosentatives of ofiset operators if any there be, and
the results of sach tost properly sttested to by the
spplicant and 211 witncsses and shall be filed with the
Cormission within ten-(10)} days aftor the actual completion
of each such test and,

' PROVIDED PURTHER that prior to the time said well is -
dually completed; the spplicant shall supply the Coummission,
for 1ts approval, with plat or drawing showing the proposed
method and manner of completion, together with an electrical
or radio-activity log showing the location and extent of
each /separate stratuu and the propesed perforations, and

"PROVIDED PFURTHER {hLat upen the dus! completion of
tiie well the gpplicsnt shall submit to the Commission
a diagramatic sketch of the mechanical instailation which
was actually used to produce the seal from both zones or
strats, showing {tube and location of packers, other devises
used, location and extent of perforations, name and depth
of each producing zone or strata and apecial report of
praoduction,; gaseoil ratiec and rescrvoir pressure determina~
tion of each horizon or stratum at the time of completion,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERID that jurisdiction of ihis case
is hereby retalaocd by the Commission for such further order
or ordere in the premiscs as may from time to time seem
necessary or coavenient to the Comalssion and this case /@M,beq
shall aot be considercd as establishing a precedent for "* /
authorieing general dual completions in the(Drinkard\Pool,
and upon fallurc of the applicant to comply with afy pro-
vision or provisions of this order, by the authority here-
under shall terminate, upon tea (10) days! written notice
by the Conmtission. «

DONE AT SANTA FE, NOW MIXICO this ¢ 13th ‘day of—July,-
1950, ———
STATE OF NEW MEXTCO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

THOLAS J. LIABRY, CHAIRMAN

GUY SHEPALD, HEMBER

R. R. SPURRIIIN, SICRETARY
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CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

Hobbs, New Mexlco
Usy 4, 1950

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY FOR AN ORDER
GRANTING. PRRMISSION TO DUALLY COMPLETE
M, E. WANTZ MO, .3=D.WELL", DRINKARD.
POOL, NW/ SE/l, SECTION.21, TOWNSHIP
21 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, N.M,P.M., .
LEA oomm, NBW MEXICO,

APPLICATION
COMES NOW Continental 0il Company, a Delaware Corporation,
operating in New Mexico from a field office in Hobbs, New Mexico, and
respectfully represents to the Oil Conservation Commission of the State
of New Mexico that it has completed the M, E, Wantz No, 3-D well,

located in the NW/4 SE/k, Section 21, Tomship 21 South, Range 37 East,
N.M.P.M,, Lea County, New Mexico, This well is presently producing

* from the Drinkard formation through perforated intervals extending from

6546 fest to 658, feet and is equipped with 2 1/2" EUE tubing, Seven-
inch casing is set at 6627 feet, o

Applicant further represents that a high presain'e gas zone
exists at an approximate depth of 6150 feet in the Tubb Sand section
of the M, E, Wantz N o, 3-D well as evidenced by ga.é production from
the Tubb section in the North offset to sald well and a drill-stem

test yielding 4301.4 MCF gas per day from the Tubb section in the South

PIONEERING IN PETROLEUM PROGRESS SINCE 1876
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offset to sa.'!.d well and that it is practical and economically feasible
to dually complete this well to produce liquid hydrocarbons throhgh the
tubing and gas through the annulus between the casing and t.ubing with
proper packer and wellhead connections,

WHEREFORE, applicant asks that permission be granted to
recomplete said well to produce oil from the Drinkard formation and
gas :rcn the Tubb formation, ‘ |

Attached hereto is (1) plat showing well to be dually com=
pleted and other wells in the vicinity and (2) diagram showing proposed
method of dual-completion, Copies of this spplication with attached

4 plat and diagram have been furnished to all offset operators.

Respectfully submitted,
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY

<

By Lo .S
EIS-MFM '
Enc, .
CC: 04l Conservation Gommissi;y ' Trinity Drilling Company
~ Santa Fe, New Mexico -

011 Conservation Commission .
Hobbs, New Mexico S, E, Cone et al

Co Go Staley Shell 01l Company
Hobbs, New Mexico
Gulf 0il Corpn,
HLJ=2 HM
. Ohio 0il Company

Pacific Western Oil Company

Repollo 0il Company
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PROPOSED METHOD OF DUAL COMPLETION
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NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW HEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

The State of New Mexico by its (il Conservation Commission hereby gives notice
pursuant to law and the rules and regulations of said Commission promulgated

thereunder, of the following public hearing to be held May 23, 1950, beginning
at 10:00 o'clock a,m. on that day in the City of Santa Fe, New Mexico, in the

Capitol (Hall of Representatives).
STATE OF NEW MEXICQ TO:

A1l named: parties in the following
cages and notice to the public:

Case 220

In the matter of the application of the Skelly 0il Company for an exception
to Rule 104 for the formation of an unorthodox unit in Section 2, Township
23S, Range 36E, N,M.P.M., Langlie-Mattix pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Case 221

In the matter of the application of Continental Oil Company for an order grant~
ing permission to dually complete its %i}{;E. Wantz No. 3-D¥ well, located in
the NW/L SE/L Section 21, Towmship 21S, Range 378, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New
Mexico, for producing gas from the Tubb sand, and oil from the Drinkard forma-

tion. v
Case 222 .

"In the matter of the appli‘cation of Barnett and Rector for an order permitting

the drilling of an unorthcdox location 1370 ft. from the gouth line and 330 ft,
from the west line (SW/L NW/4 SW/L) of Section 20, Township 175, Range 35E,
N.M.P.M., along the northern limits of the Vacuum pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Given under the seal of the 0il Conservation Commission of New Mexico, at
Santa Fe, New Mexico, on May 9, 1950. .

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CCNSERVATION COMMISSION

/s/ R. R. SPURRIER, SECRETARY

LEA COUNTY OPERATORS COMMITTEE
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO
tay 11, 1950
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SKFLLY OIL COMPANY
Tuvlsa 2, Oklahoma
Hay 5, 1950

Mr. R. R, Spurrier

Box 87). ,
0il Conservation Cormission
Santa TFe, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

In furtherance of our application which we believe is set for hear-

“ing at 10 o'clock a. m, Tuesday May 23rd we find that both our application

and letter fails to state that EL Paso Natural Gas Company should be advised
of our application and hearlng and should therefore receive notice of our
hearing. Their address is 1901 hétlonal Standard Building, Houston 2, Texas,

“to the attention of Mr. Tucker.:

also wish to make a correction in Paragraph 4 of our application
followzng the word "unit", in the 3rd line by striking the remainder of the
sentence which reads, "and it is the understanding of this applicant that
they will propose to locate their gas well in the center of the W/2 of their
160 acre unit.®

Very traly yours,

/s/ Géorge W. Selinger
GWS:

1.ZA COUNTY OFFPATORS COMMITTEE
I"38BS, NEW MEXICO
¥y 11, 1950
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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMM4ISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CAUSE
THE SKELLY OIL COMPANY FOR AN EXCEPTION
TO RULE -1Q+ *OR THE FORMATION OF AN FILED

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST,

)
3
UNORTHODOX UNIT IN SECTION 2, - g
LANGLIE-MATTIX, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO )

APPLICATIO

e e aw e wm Gy ew P e - -

Comes now Skelly 0il Company and alleges and states:

1. That it is the owner of Lease No. 16629, described as the S/2 SE/4
Section 2, Township 23 South, Range 36 East, and Lease No. 5943, described as

the S/2 S.f/l; Section 2, Township 23 South, B.ange 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico,

which leases lie in the so~called Langlle-}-iatux Field in an area where gas
wells are located.

2. That since August, 1948, applicant has been attempting to form a

‘unit; to comprise the SE/4 of Section 2, Township 23 South, Range 35 East, but has

been unsuccessful in so forming a unit due to the partlcular circumstances in

" which the E1 Paso Natural gas Company has certain arrangements with Shell 0il

Company as to gas rights and Shell Oil Company retaining oil rights, and due to
such provisions of their contract applicant is unable to negotiate a unlt covering
such SE/L of said Section 2-235-36E. -

3. ' That applicant seeks an exception to Rule 104 so as to permit the
a351gnment of 160 surface contiguous acres and to permit the drilling of a well
in the center of the E/2 of such proposed unit.

4. That El1 Paso Natural Gas Company and Shell 0il Company, in the pro-
visions of their contrect on the remasinder of the S/2 of said Section 2-23S5-36E
and can assign a similar 160-acre unit, and it is the understanding of this
applicant that they will prorpose to locate their gas well in the center of the
W/2 of their 1l60-acre unit.

5. That the establishment of such units as an exception to Rule 104 will

not be detrimental to any of the offset operators insofar as only two wells will

be located on the S/2 of Section 2-23S-36E.

- 6. The following offset operators to applicant's two leases should be
notified of the filing of this application:

Shell 0il Company, Midland, Texas

Sinclair 0il & Gas Company, Fair Building, Fort Worth, Texas

Texas Pacific Coal & 0il Company, Ft. Worth National Bank Building,
Fort Worth, Texas

Cities Service 0il Company, Bartlesville, Oklahoma

‘Gulf Oil Corporation, Fort Worth, Texas

Tide Water Associated Oil Company, Mellie Esperson, Houston, Texas

R, Olsen Gil Company, Apco Tower, Cklzhoma City, Oklahoma

Continental 0il Company, Fair Building, Fort Worth, Texas

Atlantic 0il & Refining Company, Box 2819, Dallas, Texas

Stanolind 0Oil & Gas Company, Fair Building, Fort Worth, Texas

Standard 0il Company of Texas, Box 1249, Houston, Texas -
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Western Natural Gas Company, El Paso,-Texas
Magnolia Petroleum Company, Dallas, Texas

‘ WHEREFORE, premises considered, applicant prays that this Commissjion
set this matter dowvn for hearing after the giving of proper notices and that from
the evidnece adduced at such hearing, grant this applicant an exception to assign
the S/2 of the S/2 of Section 2, Township 23 South, Range 36 East, Langlie-Mattix
Gas Field, Lea County, New Mexico, and permit the drilling of a well in the center
of the E/2 thereof, and for such other orders, rules and regulations that may be
necessary in the premises.

Respectfully submitted,
SKELLY OIL, COMPANY
By: George W. Selinger

i

'LEA COUNTY OPERATORS COMMITTEE

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO
May 11, 1950
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CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY
Hobbs, New Mexico
May 4, 1950

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY FOR AN ORDER
GRANTING PERMISSION TO DUALLY CONPLETE
"Mo E. WANTZ NO. 3-D WELL", DRINKARD
FOOL, WW/4 SE/4, SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP
21 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EASY, N.M.P.M.,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.
APPLICATION - e

COMES NOW Continental Oil Company, a Deiaware Corporation, operating in
New Mexico from a fisld office in Hobbs s New Mexico, and respectfully repre-
sents to the 01l Conservation Commission of the State of New Mexico that it has
completed the ¥, E, Wantz No. 3-D well, located in the Ni/4 SE/A,’ Section 21,
Township 21 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico. This well
is presently producing from the Drinkard formation through perférated ihter&als
extending from 6546 feet to 6584 feet and is equipped with 2 1/2" EUE tubing.
Seven-~inch casing is set at 6627 feet.

Applicant further représents that a high pressure gas 2one exists at an
approximate depth of 6150 feet in the Tubb Sand section of the M, E. Wantz No.
3-D well as evidenced by gas production from th‘é Tubb section in the North
offset to said well and a drill-stem test yielding 4301.4 KCF gas per day from
the Tubb section in the South offset to said well and that :it is practical and
economically feasible to dually complete this well to produce liquid hydro-
carbons through the tubing and gas through the annulus; between the casing and
tubing with propér packer and wellhead connections. -

WHEREFORE, applicant asks that permission be granted to recomplete said
well to produce oil from the Drinkard formation and gas from the Tubb formation.

Attached hereto is (1) plat showing well to be dually completed and

other wells in the vicinity and (2) diagram showing proposed method of dusl com-

'plet.ion. (Not included.) Copies of this application with attached plat. have
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been furnished to sll offset operators.

L VTR

Done at Hobbs , New Mexico on this 4th day of May 1950.

)

'Respect»fully submitted,
CONTINENTAL OIL COMPANY
/s/ E. L. Shafer

ELS-MFM
Enc.

: LEA COUNTY CPERATORS COMMITTEE
{ May 11, 1950
HOBEBS, NEW KEXICO
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- OIL CONSERVATLON CCMMISSIQN
COPY SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO
RECEIVED: MAY 9, 1950

Box 670
: Roswell, New M
AIR MATL : Moy 8, Ton oo

Mr, R. R, Spurrier,
Mew Mexico Oil Conservation Commission,
Santa Fe, New Mexico,

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to my letter of April 24th and your reply of April
27th, regarding our request for a hearing before the Commission, for the
purpose of obtaining approval to drill an irregular location,

The proposed loéation -is 1370 feét from the South line and 330 feet from
the West line of Sec, 20, T, 17 3,, R. 35 E., Lea County, New Mexico, Ve
have completed our State No. 1-F well, on the same lease, at a location 330
feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line of Seé¢, 20; initial
production was 72 barrels of oil per day, swabbing and flowing, We know that
& location to the North should be structurally lower, and it is believed that
a regular location on the north 4O acres of our lease might prove non-commer-
cial, The proposed location does not crowd or involve any outside operators,
The entire West half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 20 is a part of State
Lease B-2245, and the leasbhold 1ights above 5000 feet are held by Barhett &
Rector, under a farmout from The Ohio 0il Company, No objection is offered
to the proposed location by The Ohio Oil Company, Barnett & Rector also
hold the leasehold rights above 4800 feet on the offsatting acreage to the

West; this is a part of Staté Lease B-1398. A sketch of the location and

adjoining acreage is attached,

We vish to redquest that a hearing before the Comm:.ssion be scheduled at
an early date, for the purpose of presenting our request, and looking toward
approval of the irregular location,

Thanking you, we are
Yours very truly,
BARMNETT & RECTOR

JAB:b /8/ John A, Barnett
P.Ss This was informally discussed with Mr, Spurrier in Roswell last night,
and he requests that this be handled promptly, in order that it be included

in the agenda for the hearing now scheduled for May 23, 1950,

JeAB,




19

Barnett & Rector - Barnett 2
& Rector 1

1-C ,
X b 2
. Proposed |
i A)ﬂoawwu..os |
Y0 2-F i3
' Barnett H
& Hanson w
-4 _ ”

X
| om,lo unu...m,
_ State  (p 3308) (B-1398) _(p2o5) . State

SECTIONS 19 & 20, T17S, R35E.
LEA COUNTY, N. MEX.

Scale 1" = 1000¢




NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION GOMMISSION

The State of New Mexico by its 0il Conservation Gommission hereby gives
notice pursuant to law and the rules and regulations of ggid Commission pro-
mulgateq thereunder, of the following public hearing to be held May 23, 1950,
beginning at 10:00 o'clock a.m, on that day in the City of Santa Fe, New ;
Mexico, in the Capitol (Hall of Representatives).

STATE, OF NEW MEXICO 101

A11 named parties in the following
cara .ang notice to the public;

Case 22

In the matter of applicat.ion ot ConpratiVG Prodyoing Association for the
establishment of a secondary recovery pregram oh all of Section 31, Twp. 125,

— Ro 32E., eM POM., Le& Cu‘mty’ New FB}C}»CO.

Given under the seal of the 0i] Conservation Commission of New Mexico at
Santa Fe, New Mexicq on May 10, 1950.

S5TATE OF NEW MEXTCO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

R. R. SPURRIER, SECRETAKY

LEA COUNTY OPERATORS COMMITTEE
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO
¥ay 15, 1950
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Affidavit of Publication

State of New Mexico

County of SantaFe | s
I e ¥i11] Harrison , being first duly sworn,
‘ declare and say that | am the (Bysiness: Manager) (Editor) of the .. Sxta Fe.
_New- MNsxican . , a daily newspaper, published in the English

Language, and having a general circulation in the City and County of Santa Fe, State of
New Mexico, and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and adver-
tisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 of the Session Laws of 1937; that the
publication, a copy which is hereto attached, was published in said paper ongeseach;waek

for _nc. time megnsesutivenweeks nandrom:the same. dlay - of eachuwesknin
the regular issue of the paper during the time of publication, and that the notice was

published in the newspaper proper, and not in any supplement, onge,eachnwegk for
ong Liae weni;lmnmﬁvplyg;ﬁ;qvﬁm publication being on the
1lthday of — ... May _, 1950, sudnthe -lastupublics

tian:gn the e maadayofn ,:492_; that payment
for said advertisement has been (duly made), or (assessed as court costs); that the
undersigned has personal knowledge of the matters and things set forth in this affidavit.

PUBLISHER’S BILL ~
U8 _fines, one time at $______ .80
' ‘ / 244

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

lines, times, $—
doy of N TN\ ey
TaX $ooooee { ) Q&J
. ) ; I A A N,
fotal . . . . . $._. 1480 T
" Received paym_ent, My Commission expires

I L9

By . 4




8 (et TESTIMONY

WANTZ NO. 3-D DUAL COMPLETION

s,

1. LEASE DESCRIPTION

e P b g 74

' The Mary E. Wantz Lease consists of 280 acres of
patented land in Sec. 21, T-21~S, R-37-E, Lea County New
g Mexico. The lease has two‘producing wells in the Penrose-~ é
Skelly pay operated by the Trinity Drilling COmpany.k There |
% : ‘ are also four producing wells in the Drinkard, two in ﬁhe
Hare Pool (McKee Sand) and two in the Brunson Pool (Ellen-
burger) all operated by the Continental 0il Company. Since
these oil producing horizons are recognized as separate
L reservoirs, the remaining portion of this testimony concerns

only the "Drinkard Sandy Member" and Lower Yeso.

2. _PRODUCING FORMATIONS

In Bulletin No. 29, published by the New Mexico

Bureau of Mines and Mineral Resources, the author, E. Russell
Lloyd, has divided the Yeso formation into four parts. These
are Upper, Middle, Drinkard Sandy Member and Lower. The

Drinkard Sandy Member is also commonly referred to as the

"Tubb Sand." To avoid confusion "Tubb Sand" is used here.

Between the top of thisAsand and the base of the

Drinkard pay horizon there is approximately 600 feet of
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formation. This can be divided as follows:

1., Tubb, 169 feet, chiefly sand and sandy
dolomite.

2. 150 feet of dolomite to the top of the
Drinkard.

3. 300 feet of Drinkard pay horizon,
chiefiy liﬁéhand dolomite. O0il and gas
accumuléiion being mainly in the bottom

200 feet,

A number of drill stem tests on wells in the area
have shown the presence of gas in the lower portion of the
Tubb Sand. A north offsef‘to the Wantz No. 3-D was completed
in this section for a potential of 6,000 MCF gas per day.
While drilling a well, the Wantz No. 2-S, to the McKee Sand,
one location south df the Wantz No. 3-D, the Continental 0il
Company took a drill stem test of the Tubb Sand. During the
test the section produced gas at the rate of 4,300 MCF per
day.

The Wantz No. 3-D plus three direct and two diagonal
offsets are producing oil from the lower 200 feet of the
Drinkard. ‘

Electrical logs, sample analysis and drill stem
tests all indicate the 150 feet of dolomite between the base
of the Tubb Sand and the top of the Drinkard to be mainly




dense and barren. The Continental 0il Company's Wantz No. 1-S
~ was cored through the Drinkard section. The cdre analysis of
E B the top 30 feet showed no permeability while the next 70 feet

showed only a few scattered feet with permeability.

A SN

i This information all indicates that the Drinkard pay
and the gas horizon in the Tubb Sand are separate reserygégg}f

In the Wantz No. 3-D the top of the Tubb Sand is at
3 6050 feet and extends to 6210 feet. The section carrying gas
is, by correlation with other wells, between 6120 feet and
6195 feet.,

The top of the Drinkard pay horizon is at 6345 feet
while the main porosity and permeability start at 6500 feet.
The well was drilled to a total depth of 6630 feet, the base
of thé Drinkard.

3. WELL AND OFFSET DATA

The Wantz No. 3-D was completed January 7, 1948 for

an initial potential of 240 barrels oil per day. This pro-

duction was through casing perforations ih the Drinkard pay

at 6546-53, 6558-64, 6568-73 and 6580-84 feet. 4
On February 9, 1950, the well tested 32 1/2 barrels "

0il in 4 1/2 hours. Cumulative production as of April 1, 1950, I

E was 32,080 barrels.
The 40 acre unit offsetting the Wantz 3-D to the

A A A e AN

north is operated by the Trinity Drilling Company. It contains

two wells, one producing 0il from the Drinkard and the other

gas from the Tubb Sand, The Trinity Drilling Company's
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M. Weatherly No. 7 was completed February 5, 1948, for an
initial potential of 228 barrels oil per day. This was from
the Drinkard through perforations at 6516-28, 6534-58 and
6566-8§ feet. During March 1950, this well produced 1,692
barrels. The cumulative production to April 1, 1950, was
58,771 barrels. The Trinity Drilling Company's Weatherly
No. 1-E was completed April 27, 1949, for an initial potential
of 6,000 MCF gas per day. This was from the Tubb section
through perforations 6143-53 and 6158-80 feet. During March
1950, the well produced 38,612 MCF gas plus approximaﬁely
1,250 barrels distillate. Cumulative production to April 1,
1950 was 78,080 MCF gas and 2,378 barrels distillate.

The east offset to Wantz No. 3-D is the Gordon Cone,
Anderson No. 1. This well was completed April 29, 1948, for
an initial pbtential of 446 barrels oil per day from the |
Drinkard through perforations 6510-35, 6550-80 and 6590~28
feet. During March 1950, the well produced 2,092 varrels of
oil, It had a cumulative production as of April 1, 1950, of
60,814 barrels.

The west offset is Continental 0il Company's Wantz
No. 4-D. It was completed for an initial potential 6f 360
barrels oil per day on August 25, 1948. It was completed in
the Drinkard through perforations 6570-6602 and 6630-40 feet.
During March 1950, the well produced 943 barrels of oil. Thek
cumulative production as of April 1, 1950 was 19,842 barrels.
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L. COMPLETION METHOD

The proposed method of dual completion will prevent
commingling of the Tubb Sand and Drinkard production inside
the casing. Separation of production from the two zones will
be accomplished by means of a Baker Model "D" retainer type
production packer. This packer was designéd for dual completion
work and is capable of withstanding a differential pressure of
2,000 pounds per square inch. The packer has two ‘sets of slips
which set in the casing. After both slips have been set and |
the‘packer rubber has been expanded against thetpipe, it is
impossible to move the packer up or down and it can be removed
only by drilling it out.é;The packer has a circular opening
in the center through which the production string is run. On
the production string is an O-ring seal assembly which seats
in the packer and forms a perfect seal., This O-ring seal is
recognized throughout the o0il industry as the best type of
seal for such uses. Once the production siring is in place,
0il from the Drinkard formation will be produced through the
tubing and gas.from the Tubb Sand will be produced through
the annular space between the tubing and casing.

The static bottom hole pressure of the Drinkard pay
in the Vantz No. 3-D was 1,502 pounds in November 1949. It
is estimated that the flowing bottom hole pressure is greater

than 700 pounds. The Tubb Sand is expected to have & static
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formation pressure of 2,400 pounds (The shut-in drill stem
test preséure on Wantz No. 2-S was 2,377 pounds). Flowing
pressure from thfé zone is expected to be 2,000 pounds. The
maximum differential pressure across the dual complétion
packer would'océur when the Drinkard pay was producing oil and

the gas horizon was shut in, Under that condition a differ-

ential of 1,700 pounds would exist. This is below that for which

the packer is designed.
' This completion method-will allow both zones to be
produced to depletion. |
The Drinkard oil will be flowed through the 2 1/2

inch tubing. When natural flow ceases, it will be possible to

pump or gas lift the remaining recoverable oil.

The gas horizon is expected to flow to depletion

through the annulus.

5. ECONOMICS

It is economically sound to dually complete the
Wantz No. 3-D because two producing offsets can be met with
one well.
| To dually complete the present Wantz No. 3-D will
cost approximately $10,000. To driil a gas well to meet the
offset producing from the Tubb Sand would cost $75,000. A
saving of $65,000 can, therefore, be expected by dual comple-

tion of thé Wantz No. 3-D.
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ROTIOE OF PUBLICATION
GTATE OF W MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMIISION

Tho 8tate of New lwh:doa by 1ts 041 Consoxvation Comulnston heyody gives nobice
pusrsaant to lavw and the rulee and wogulations of sedd Comalssion tod
t}nmrmxlarg of the following public hearing %o be hold Hay 23, 1950, beginning
&t 10500 olclack aeme on that in tho Uity of Santa Pe, New Mextoo, in the

Capitol (Hall of Reprossnistiwgs

Al namd parties in the £6llowing
oagee and notlce to tho publios

the sstter of the application of ths Skelly Ol Company for an exosplion
bo for the formation of an wnorthodox unit in Section 2, Townehdp
238, Range 968, N.H.P.H.. Langlie-Mattiz pool, Las Oounty, New Mexico,

M of tha application of Continental 04l Gcapany for an oxder grent-
mwm&gmw&m”m lo«thadin :

W/ 88/, otiom 20, Townahip 218 378, N, PuM, Toa County, New

‘Moo, Por produsing ges fyem the Tubd sand, and ofl frem the Driskad forwes

In the matbter of the quﬂioaﬁqaa of mm and Reotoxr foy an ordor pormitting
the drilling of an 1370 £t, fron the south line &nd 330 £4.

‘unorshedax loga
Lrom the m :u.uo (w/z, m/& au/t.) or Seotion 20, Township 179, Range 3%,
N HoPoMo s alomg the northern limiba of tho Vavum pool, Lea Counsy, Nov Mexloo.

Uiven undey the seal of the 01l Conservation Comlnsion of New Mexioo, &%
Sante T, MM@.@W% 1950,

STATS OF 5Y IEXI00
OT. CONSERVATION COMASSION

/
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